

**PUBLIC**  
20190254-SC

---

**IN THE UTAH SUPREME COURT**

---

**STATE OF UTAH,**  
Appellee/Plaintiff,  
v.  
**KEITH SCOTT BROWN,**  
Appellant/Defendant.

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Appeal from Order Denying Motion to Reinstate Defendant's Right to Appeal  
with Commensurate Right to Effective Assistance of Counsel  
Fourth Judicial District, Provo Division,  
the Honorable Christine Johnson presiding

---

SEAN REYES  
Utah Attorney General  
CHRISTOPHER BALLARD  
Assistant Solicitor General  
160 East 300 South, 6th Floor  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111  
*Attorney for Appellee*

ANN M. TALIAFERRO (#8776)  
BROWN BRADSHAW & MOFFAT  
422 North 300 West  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84103  
Telephone: (801) 532-5297  
ann@brownbradshaw.com

DAIN SMOLAND  
SMOLAND LAW  
422 North 300 West  
Salt Lake City, UT 84103  
(801) 980-3625  
dain@smolandlaw.com  
*Attorneys for Appellant*

**Appellant Is Incarcerated \*\*Oral Argument Is Requested**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. HOW WE GOT HERE: SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND OF THE PROBLEM.....	2
II. WHERE WE ARE TODAY: THE REALITY OF UTAH’S SYSTEM OF PLEAS .....	6
III. WHERE WE ARE IS CONSTITUTIONALLY UNTENABLE .....	18
A. The Failure To Afford A Procedure Of “First Review” With The Right To Effective Assistance Of Counsel Violates A Number Of Rights Guaranteed By The Utah And Federal Constitutions .....	18
1. That There Is No Current Remedy for Brown’s Request Makes Brown’s Point, Rather than Giving this Court Reason to Deny It .....	18
2. The “Right to Appeal” Extends Beyond Simply Affording A Mechanism To Raise An Issue .....	21
3. Brown Has Not Ignored Authority And The Court Has Not Rejected All Of Brown Claims. ....	22
a. <i>State v. Rettig</i> Did Not Dispose of Brown’s Claims .....	22
b. <i>State v Merrill</i> Did Not Dispose of Brown’s Claims .....	26
B. The PWS Also Violates Utah’s Separation Of Powers Provision As Subsection (2)(B) Is An Unconstitutional Assumption Of The Court’s Exclusive Power To Adopt Procedural Rules .....	31
1. The State’s Argument That Subsection (2)(B) Is Jurisdictional Is Unavailing As The State Oversimplifies The Amorphous Concept Of Jurisdiction. ....	31
2. A Deadline Is Not Substantive Just Because It Appears To Address Policy Concerns Like Speed, Finality, and Economy .....	35

3.	Legislative Changes To The Deadline In The PWS Do Not Prove That Subsection 2(b) Is “Inextricably Intertwined” With The Underlying Substance; They Demonstrate The Opposite . . . .	36
IV.	THE REMEDY . . . . .	38
	CONCLUSION. . . . .	41
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF DELIVERY	
ADDENDUM A	2014-2019 Case Data Charts Data compiled by the Administrative Office of the Courts	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) . . . . .	10
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 2015 UT App 254, 361 P.3d 124. . . . .	17
<i>Central Water Conservancy v. King</i> , 2013 UT 13, 297 P.3d 619. . . . .	36
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985) . . . . .	26
<i>Gailey v. State</i> , 2016 UT 35, 379 P.3d 1278. . . . .	15, 19, 23
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972) . . . . .	11
<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> , 509 U.S. 389 (1993). . . . .	6
<i>Gutierrez v. State</i> , 2016 UT App 101, 372 P.3d 90 . . . . .	17
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005) . . . . .	25, 26
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012) . . . . .	1, 4, 9
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1958 (2017) . . . . .	4
<i>Manning v. State</i> , 2005 UT 61, 122 P.3d 628. . . . .	19, 20, 34
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012) . . . . .	26
<i>Medel v. State</i> , 2008 UT 32, 184 P.3d 1226 . . . . .	11
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012) . . . . .	1, 4
<i>Nelson v. Stoker</i> , 669 P.2d 390 (Utah 1983). . . . .	33
<i>Pate v. Robinson</i> , 383 U.S. 375 (1966). . . . .	6
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988) . . . . .	26
<i>Rudolph v. Galetka</i> , 2002 UT 7, 43 P.3d 467 . . . . .	24

<i>State v. Allgier</i> , 2017 UT 84, 416 P.3d 546 .....	24
<i>State v. Badikyan</i> , 2020 UT 312, 459 P.3d 967 .....	4-6, 16, 30, 39
<i>State v. Belgard</i> , 844 P.2d 211 (Utah Ct. App. 1991).....	36
<i>State v. Copeland</i> , 765 P.2d 1266 (Utah 1988).....	16
<i>State v. Cox</i> , 2006 UT 32, 137 P.3d 806.....	19
<i>State v. Drej</i> , 2010 UT 35, 233 P.3d 476 .....	36
<i>State v. Flora</i> , 2020 UT 211, 459 P.3d 975 .....	4-6, 16, 30, 39
<i>State v. Gallegos</i> , 738 P.2d 1040 (Utah 1987) .....	3
<i>State v. Gibbons</i> , 740 P.2d 1309 (Utah 1987).....	40
<i>State v. Greuber</i> , 2007 UT 50, 165 P.3d 1185 .....	11, 13
<i>State v. Holland</i> , 921 P.2d 430 (Utah 1996).....	6
<i>State v. Homer</i> , 2017 UT App 184, 405 P.3d 958 .....	12
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2017 UT 76, 416 P.3d 443 .....	23
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 635 P.2d 36 (Utah 1981).....	35
<i>State v. Merrill</i> , 2005 UT 34, 114 P.3d 585 .....	2, 26-28, 30, 31
<i>State v. Norris</i> , 2002 UT App 305, 57 P.3d 238.....	16
<i>State v. Ostler</i> , 2001 UT 68, 31 P.3d 528 .....	2, 3, 37, 38, 39
<i>State v. Price</i> , 837 P.2d 578 (Utah Ct. App. 1992).....	2
<i>State v. Rees</i> , 2005 UT 69, 125 P.3d 874 .....	19
<i>State v. Rettig</i> , 2017 UT 83, 416 P.3d 520 .....	15, 21-24, 32, 38
<i>State v. Ruiz</i> , 2012 UT 29, 282 P.3d 998 .....	2, 16

<i>State v. Smit</i> , 2004 UT App 222, 95 P.3d 1203 .....	16
<i>State v. Timmerman</i> , 2009 UT 58, 218 P.3d 590 .....	12
<i>United States v. Anthony</i> , 942 F.3d 955 (10th Cir. 2019).....	25
<i>United States v. Galloway</i> , 56 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>United States v. Leopard</i> , 170 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002) .....	11
<i>United States v. Weathers</i> , 186 F.3d 948 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Yost v. State</i> , 640 P.2d 1044 (Utah 1981).....	33

**Statutes and Rules**

Utah Code § 77-37-3.....	11
Utah Code § 77-38-7.....	11
Utah Code § 77-13-6 (the PWS).....	<i>passim</i>
Utah Code § 78A-7-118 .....	39
Utah Code § 78B-9-104 .....	18
Utah Code § 78B-9-106 .....	7, 17
Utah Code §78B-9-107.....	7
Utah Code § 78B-9-109 .....	3, 7

\*\*\*\*\*

Utah R. App. P. 22 .....	33
Utah R. App. P. 23B.....	24
Utah R. App. P. 4 .....	34, 35

Utah R. Civ. P. 7 . . . . . 36

Utah R. Civ. P. 60 . . . . . 39

Utah R. Civ. P. 65C . . . . . 3, 21

Utah R. Crim. P. 12. . . . . 36

Utah R. Evid. 1102 . . . . . 12

**Secondary Sources**

Albert Alschuler, *Plea Bargaining and Its History*, 79 COLUM. L. REV. 1 (1979). . . . . 10

Alexander Shalom, *Bail Reform As A Mass Incarceration Reduction Technique*, 66 RUTGERS L. REV. 921 (2014) . . . . . 12

Clara Kalhous, John Meringolo, *Bail Pending Trial: Changing Interpretations of the Bail Reform Act and the Importance of Bail from Defense Attorneys' Perspectives*, 32 PACE L. REV. 800 (2012). . . . . 13

Kelsey S. Henderson, *Defense Attorneys and Plea Bargains*, in A SYSTEM OF PLEAS: SOCIAL SCIENCE’S CONTRIBUTION TO THE REAL LEGAL SYSTEM 37 (Oxford University Press 2019) . . . . . 10

Lydette S. Assefa, *Assessing Dangerousness Amidst Racial Stereotypes: An Analysis of the Role of Racial Bias in Bond Decisions and Ideas for Reform*, 108 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 653 (2018) . . . . . 13

Miko Wilford and Annmarie Khairalla, *Innocence and Plea Bargaining*, in A SYSTEM OF PLEAS: SOCIAL SCIENCE’S CONTRIBUTION TO THE REAL LEGAL SYSTEM 132 (Oxford University Press 2019) . . . . . 11, 14

Thirty-Sixth Annual Review of Criminal Procedure, 28 U.S.C. § 2255 Relief for Federal Prisoners, 36 Geo. L.J. Ann. Rev. Crim. Proc. 921, 934 (2007) . . . . . 25

UTAH COURT RULES-APPROVED, <http://www.utcourts.gov/utc/rules-approved/category/urap004/> (last visited May 6, 2020) . . . . . 34

Audio Recording: *Senate Judiciary, Law Enforcement, and Criminal Justice Committee*, UTAH STATE LEGISLATURE (March 9, 2020) (found at <https://le.utah.gov/av/committeeArchive.jsp?timelineID=162322>) . . . . . 9, 17
